## FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT AND

## QUINCY ENGINEERING, INC.

## FOR ON-CALL BRIDGE PROGRAM MANAGEMENT, STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS, DESIGN ENGINEERING AND OTHER SERVICES

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services dated June 25, 2019, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and Quincy Engineering, Inc., a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT," is entered into this <u>i</u> day of September, 2020.

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2019, COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement for Consultant Services regarding the provision of on-call bridge program management, structural analysis, design engineering and other related services ("Consultant Services Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend certain provisions of the Consultant Services Agreement in order to extend the term thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

 Article IV – Performance Period of the Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

## ARTICLE IV - PERFORMANCE PERIOD

- A. This Agreement shall go into effect on July 9, 2019, contingent upon approval by COUNTY, and CONSULTANT shall commence work after receiving notification to proceed from COUNTY's Contract Administrator. This Agreement shall end on July 8, 2024, unless extended by a written amendment hereto.
- B. CONSULTANT is advised that any recommendation for award of this Agreement is not binding on COUNTY until this Agreement is fully executed and approved by COUNTY.
- C. The period of performance for each specific project shall be in accordance with the Task Order for that project. If work on a Task Order is in progress on the expiration date of this Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be extended by amendment prior to the expiration of this Agreement to cover the time needed to complete the Task Order in progress only. The maximum term of this Agreement shall not exceed five (5) years.
- Except as modified herein, the Consultant Services Agreement dated June 25, 2019, shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this First Amendment and the original Consultant Services Agreement, the provisions of this First Amendment shall govern.

[Signatures on Following Page]

On-Call Bridge Program Services Quincy Engineering Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this First Amendment as of the first date written above.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:

- (1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND
- (2) SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER.

QUINCY ENGINEERING, INC.:	
By: garan	Date: _13 August 2020
Name: / Chris Rayasam	
Title: President/CEO	
By: Clega Glera Z	Date: _13 August 2020
Name: Celeste Alvarez	
Title: Secretary	
By: Estelle Fennell, Chair Humboldt County Board of Supervisors	Date: 9/1/2020
By: Risk Management	Date: 8/24/2020